



From the Principal Bursar

ST JOHN'S COLLEGE

OXFORD • OX1 3JP

Jonathan Moseley

Sent by email: request-727981-af36c786@whatdotheyknow.com

16 March 2021

Dear Jonathan Moseley,

I am replying to your Freedom of Information request to the College, which was received by the Freedom of Information Officer on 17 February 2021.

For clarity here is your original text, followed by the College's answers:

I am requesting:

1) *The total number of fines issued related to restrictions put in place due to Covid-19 (e.g. students exceeding household sizes, lack of social distancing, failing to wear a mask etc.) since 1 October 2020;*

26 fines have been issued to students since the start of October 2020 for failing to observe Covid-19 restrictions.

2) *The number of fines broken down by size and type (e.g. suspended, part-suspended, or levied) as well as the total value of these fines;*

The total sum of fines issued for this period is £1,035. Money received from student fines goes into the College's hardship fund for the benefit of students.

3) *Have any other forms of disciplinary action been taken (e.g. any form of community service, or warning letters being issued)?*

Students receive a verbal warning for minor offences and a formal warning for more serious or repeated infringements, the latter being considered by the College's disciplinary committee.

4) *How many students have been sent down* for Covid-19 related offences during this time period (*this includes any variation of rustication, temporarily suspended, being asked to leave college accommodation or any other meaning of 'sent down')?*

No students have been "sent down" for Covid-19 related offences.

5) *How much did the college earn through decanal fines in the same time period, last year.*

The College does not keep such information beyond the term of office of the relevant College Officer, in this case the Senior Dean. A new Senior Dean took up office effective 1 October 2020.

Tel : 0 1865 277321 • Fax : 0 1865 277378 • E-mail : principal.bursar@sjc.ox.ac.uk

Registered Charity : 1139733

If you wish to request a review of this response, you should write to me at the above address in the first instance. The entire set of correspondence will be passed for review to another person in the College. If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of a review, you have the right to make a complaint to the Information Commissioner's Office.

Yours sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'ZC', followed by a period.

Zoe Hancock
Principal Bursar